GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2557
ANSWERED ON:17.08.2011

CONSTRUCTION OF CENTRAL UNIVERSITY BUILDING
Mani Shri Jose K.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Kerala has made available the land for the construction of buildings for setting up of the Central University in the State;

(b) if so ,the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government has fixed any time schedule for the construction of the university building; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCEDEVELOPMENT(DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): 310 acres of land belonging to the Cashew Plantation Corporation at Periya have been identified by the Government of Kerala for establishing Central University of Kerala. However, the said land is reportedly having high residual remains of Endosulphan and as such, has health hazards which is being investigated by the expert agencies. No final decision has, therefore, yet been taken by the Central Government.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Question does not arise.
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